the Group and entity has an enforceable right to payment for the
performance completed to date.

15 16

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1  Financial risk factors (continued)

The Group’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk arises from borrowings with

borrowings. However, the fair value interest rate risk does not exist as all of  the
Group’s borrowings are based on variable interest rates.

(b)   Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its monetary assets, mainly
trade receivables (excluding prepayments and advances to suppliers), due from
related parties and bank balances. The Group assesses the credit quality of the

factors. It also has formal procedures to follow-up and monitor trade debtors.

management reduces credit risk. Management constantly reviews and assesses

client.

In monitoring customer credit risk, customers are grouped according to their

Cash at bank comprises of balances with commercial banks. Credit ratings of
these commercial banks have been obtained from Moody's Corporation
(‘Moody’s’). The table below analyses the balances with the banks at the reporting
date.

Interest Costs

+100 basis points

-100 basis points

2020
AED

2019
AED

7,818,475 6,456,183

(7,818,475) (6,456,183)

Moody’s
Rating

2020
AED

2019
AED

Banks

A ba1 50,039,746 22,807,964

B baa2 2,746,065 381,945

C a1 1,914,017 794,676

D baa3 1,297,151 1,495,029

E ba1 999,448 980,742

F baa3 858,034 2,066,698

G ba1 813,878 1,273,859

H a3 571,755 776,704

I ba2 457,835 364,277

J ba2 431,827 432,352

K * 367,453 5,344,385

L ba1 336,800 645,825

M baa3 330,463 172,239

N * 328,378 328,378

O ba2 322,394 271,011

61,815,244 38,136,084

*Not rated - Balances maintained with certain UAE banks with no formal credit

institutions.

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1  Financial risk factors (continued)

(c)   Liquidity risk

At 31 March 2020

Trade and other payables

Borrowings

Lease liabilities

(excluding advances from customers and VAT payable) (Note 12)

Due to related parties (Note 10)

180,167,326

88,834,822

386,548,788

656,711,989 158,331,139 306,265,597

1,161,053

87,028,644

71,302,495

-

246,702,157

59,563,440

-

412,701,214

20,918,440

-

- - -

926,599,341

240,619,197

386,548,788

800,900,039